## ORDINANCE NO. 8788-31

## AN AMENDMENT TO THE TEXT OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, after due publication, a public hearing was held on September 10, 1987 and continued on September 24, 1987, concerning a proposed amendment to the text of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Urbana, Illinois, in Plan Case #1265-T-87, and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Plan Commission has recommended the adoption of the following change to the text of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Urbana, Illinois,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that Section XI-2.B, paragraphs 8 and 9, be amended to read as follows:

"8. The City Planner, or his/her representative, shall serve as secretary to the Plan Commission.

9. The City Planner shall advise the Urbana Plan Commission, and shall make oral or written recommendations as necessary concerning zoning matters and other business of the Plan Commission."

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after December 1, 1987.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called of a majority of the Members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council on the <u>section</u> day of *Qctaber*, 1987.

PASSED by the City Council on this 3th day of

APPROVED by the Mayor this 147 day of

Odober, 1987.

Markland, Mayor